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The CEAP Cropland Assessment reports on types of tillage used on cultivated cropland and 
changes to tillage use over time. Tillage classifications are based on the calculated soil tillage 
intensity rating (STIR) values. STIR is a function of the type, frequency, and depth of tillage and 
calculates soil disturbance intensity for each crop grown in a crop rotation. STIR ratings for 
implements/field operations range from 0 to 200, and the higher the rating, the greater the soil 
disturbance and erosion potential. A low STIR value indicates less overall disturbance to the soil 
layer. STIR values for field operations are determined by the NRCS RUSLE2 tool. Tillage 
classifications for machinery used in CEAP Cropland Assessment modeling are available in 
Appendix 1. 

For CEAP Cropland tillage classifications, STIR values are calculated for each crop in the 
rotation, rather than averaged across the rotation, in order to provide insight into varied tillage 
practices throughout the rotation depending on cropping system. Tillage classifications are used 
at various granularities depending on the scope of reporting. At the simplest, tillage is classified 
as either conservation or conventional tillage as follows: 

• Conservation Tillage 
o Reduced Tillage includes: 

 Continuous Mulch Tillage: All crops in the rotation are produced under 
tillage with cumulative STIR values for each crop between 20 and 80. 
Mulch tillage includes all forms of conservation tillage that are not 
considered no-till. 

 Seasonal No-Till: At least one crop is produced with no-till (STIR <20) 
and no crop in the rotation is conventionally tilled (STIR>80). 

o Continuous No-Till: All crops in the rotation are produced with tillage practices 
having cumulative STIR values <20. 

• Conventional Tillage 
o Continuous Conventional Tillage: All crops in the rotation are conventionally 

tilled (STIR >80). 
o Seasonal Conventional Tillage: At least one crop in the rotation is conventionally 

tilled (STIR>80) and at least one crop is conservation tilled (STIR<80). 

For some uses, a three-category tillage classification is used as follows: 

• Continuous No-Till: All crops in the rotation are produced with tillage practices having 
cumulative STIR values <20. 

• Reduced Tillage includes: 
o Continuous Mulch Tillage: All crops in the rotation are produced under tillage 

with cumulative STIR values for each crop between 20 and 80. Mulch tillage 
includes all forms of conservation tillage that are not considered no-till. 

o Seasonal No-Till: At least one crop is produced with no-till (STIR <20) and no 
crop in the rotation is conventionally tilled (STIR>80). 

• Conventional Tillage includes: 

https://fargo.nserl.purdue.edu/rusle2_dataweb/RUSLE2_Index.htm


o Continuous Conventional Tillage: All crops in the rotation are conventionally 
tilled (STIR >80). 

o Seasonal Conventional Tillage: At least one crop in the rotation is conventionally 
tilled (STIR>80) and at least one crop is conservation tilled (STIR<80). 

In some cases, knowing and understanding the tillage practices of a rotation with more 
granularity can help explain the impact on resource concerns such as sediment loss and carbon 
sequestration. For situations like these, a five-category tillage classification is used as follows: 
 

• Continuous No-Till: All crops in the rotation are produced with tillage practices having 
cumulative STIR values <20. 

• Continuous Mulch Tillage: All crops in the rotation are produced under tillage with 
cumulative STIR values for each crop between 20 and 80. Mulch tillage includes all 
forms of conservation tillage that are not considered no-till. 

• Seasonal No-Till: At least one crop is produced with no-till (STIR <20) and no crop in 
the rotation is conventionally tilled (STIR>80). 

• Continuous Conventional Tillage: All crops in the rotation are conventionally tilled 
(STIR >80). 

• Seasonal Conventional Tillage: At least one crop in the rotation is conventionally tilled 
(STIR>80) and at least one crop is conservation tilled (STIR<80). 
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Appendix 1. List of CEAP machinery codes and assigned STIR values 

ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
1 Chisel Plow CHISEL PLOW GT15FT 66 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
2 Coulter Plow COULTER-CHISEL PLOW 32 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
3 Deep Ripper DEEP RIPPER- SUBSOILER 64 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
4 Disk Plow DISK PLOW LT23FT 42 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
5 Moldboard-Regular MOLDBOARD PLOW REG GE7B 69 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

6 Moldboard-Two-way 
MOLDBOARD PLOW 2-WAY 4-
6B 53 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

7 Stubble-mulch 
STUBBLE-MULCH PLOW 
GT15FT 32 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

8 Subsoiler DEEP RIPPER- SUBSOILER 52 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
9 Disk-chisel DISK CHISEL (MULCH TILLER 21 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

10 Offset Disk-Heavy Disk OFFSET DIS/HEAVDUTY14-18F 31 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
11 Offset Disk-Light Disk OFFSET DIS/LGHTDUTY14-18F 27 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
12 One-way Disk ONE-WAY (DISK TILLER) 27 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
13 Single Disk SINGLE DISK 27 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
14 Tandem Disk-Plowing TANDEM DISK PLW 14-18FT 39 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
15 Tandem Disk-Regular TANDEM DISK REG 14-18FT 33 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
16 Paraplow PARAPLOW 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
21 Field Cultivator FIELD CULTIVATOR GE15FT 22 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
22 Furrow-out FURROW-OUT CULTIVATOR 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
23 Rotary Hoe ROTARY HOE 17 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

24 Row-Disk Sweep, Shovel; cultivator 
ROLLING CULTIVATOR 
GE15FT 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

25 Row-Rolling, Rotary LILLISTON CULTIVATOR 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
26 Field Cultivator-Heavy Duty FIELD CULTIVATOR GE15FT 31 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
27 Marker MARKER (CULTIVATOR) 1 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
28 Fallow Master FIELD CULTIVATOR GE15FT 22 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

30 Heavy Harrow 
SPIKE TOOTH HARROW 
GT25FT 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

31 Field Conditioner FIELD COND (SCRATCHER) 12 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
32 Finishing Harrow FINISHING HARROW GE15FT 9 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
33 Flex-tine Tooth Harrow FLEX-TINE HARROW CL GE20F 8 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
34 Multi-weeder MULTI-WEEDER 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

35 Rail, Pipe, Log, Plank -harrow/drag RAIL, PIPE, LOG, PLANK 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
36 Rod Weeder ROD WEEDER 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

37 Roller 
ROLLER PACKER FLAT 
ROLLER 11 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

38 Spike Tooth, harrow 
SPIKE TOOTH HARROW 
GT25FT 14 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

39 Spring Tooth, harrow 
SPRINGTOOTH HARROW 
GE15FT 14 Plow, Cultivate, Other 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 

40 Powered Spike Tooth Harrow 
POWERED SPIKE TOOTH 
HARRO 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

41 Bedder BEDDER (DISK) 42 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
42 Bed Shaper BEDDER SHAPER 21 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
43 Disk-Hipper BEDDER DISK-ROW 29 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
44 Disk-Row DISK 2 ROW 20 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
45 Float FLOAT 12 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
46 Lister LISTER (MIDDLE-BUSTER) 45 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
47 Rotovator-bedder ROTOVATOR-BEDDER 27 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
48 Seedbed Roller SEEDBED ROLLER 1 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
49 Sub-soil Bedder SUBSOILER-BEDDER HIP-RIP 45 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
50 Discovator DISCOVATOR 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
51 Culti-packer CULTI-PACKER PULVERIZER 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

52 Roller-packer - Attachment 
ROLLER PACKER 
ATTACHMENT 3 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

53 Roller-packer - Smooth & Flat 
ROLLER PACKER FLAT 
ROLLER 3 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

59 Field Cultivator-Heavy Duty FIELD CULTIVATOR GE15FT 17 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
60 Field Cultivator-Heavy Duty FIELD CULTIVATOR GE15FT 17 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

61 Land-all, Do-all Mix-n-till, Till-all LANDALL, DO-ALL 37 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

62 
Mulch Treader, Picker, Treader, 
Skew MULCH TREADER 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

63 Roto-tiller ROTO-TILLER 17 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
64 Roterra (Roto-spike, Lely) ROTARY HOE 14 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
65 Sand-fighter SAND-FIGHTER 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
66 Soil Finisher SOIL FINISHER 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
67 Root Crown Puller Root Crown Puller 12 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
68 stalk Puller chopper stalk puller chopper 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
69 Field Cultivator-Heavy Duty FIELD CULTIVATOR GE15FT 31 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
70 Field Cultivator-Heavy Duty FIELD CULTIVATOR GE15FT 31 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

71 
Fertilizer Applicators - Aerial 
(Fixed wing or rotary wing) AERIAL FERT APPLICATION 0 Fertilizer application 

72 
Fertilizer Applicators - Attachment 
to Implement FERT APPL ATT TO IMPL 5 Fertilizer application 

73 
Fertilizer Applicators - Manure 
Spreader MANURE SPREADER 0 Fertilizer application 

74 
Fertilizer Applicators - Self 
propelled FERT APP              592 0 Fertilizer application 

75 
Fertilizer Applicators - Truck 
spreader FERTTRUCK             615 0 Fertilizer application 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 

76 
Fertilizer Applicators - Tractor-
mounted, anhydrous 

ANHYD FERT APP TRACTOR 
MT 14 Fertilizer application 

77 
Fertilizer Applicators - Dry (Truck 
Mounted) 

DRY FERT APPL TRACTOR 
MTD 0 Fertilizer application 

78 
Fertilizer Applicators - Tractor-
mounted, liquid FERT APPL SHANK 36FT RENT 14 Fertilizer application 

79 
Fertilizer Applicators - Anhydrous 
(Trailer Mounted) ANHYD FERT APP TRAILER MT 13 Fertilizer application 

80 
Fertilizer Applicators - Dry (Trailer 
Mounted) DRY FERT SPRDR TRAILER MT 0 Fertilizer application 

81 
Fertilizer Applicators - Trailer-
mounted, liquid (boom type sprayer) LQUD FERT APPL TRAILER MT 0 Fertilizer application 

91 
Chemical Applicators - Aerial 
(Fixed wing or rotary wing) AERIAL CHEM APPLICATION 0 Pesticide application 

92 
Chemical Applicators - Implement 
attached (boom type sprayer) CHEM APPL ATT TO IMPL 0 Pesticide application 

93 
Chemical Applicators - Large Self-
propelled or Truck CHEM APPL LG SELF-PROP 0 Pesticide application 

94 
Chemical Applicators - Motorcycle 
or ATV Sprayer ATV/MOTORCYCLE 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

95 
Chemical Applicators - Small Self-
Propelled Sprayer CHEM APPL SM SELF-PROP 0 Pesticide application 

96 Chemical Applicators - Small Truck 
CHEM APPL SMTRUCK SKID 
MT 0 Pesticide application 

97 
Chemical Applicators - Tractor 
Mounted CHEM APPL GE30FT TRACT MT 0 Pesticide application 

98 
Chemical Applicators - Trailer 
mounted CHEM APPL GE30FT TRLR MTD 0 Pesticide application 

99 Combine COMBINE SELF-PROP 2WD 0 Harvest 
101 Aerial Seeding AERIAL SEEDING 0 Plant 
102 Broadcast Seeder BROADCAST SEEDER 0 Plant 
103 Drill-Air Delivery DRILL, AIR DELIVER 2 Plant 
104 Drill-Lister Disk DRILL, LISTER 13 Plant 
105 Drill-No-till, Minimum till DRILL, NO-TILL, MIN-TILL 2 Plant 
106 Drill-Plain DRILL, PLAIN, DISCGRAIN GT1 5 Plant 
107 Drill-Press, Disk or Hoe DRILL, PLAIN, DISCGRAIN GT1 13 Plant 
108 Planter - Sprig planter Sprig Planter 5 Plant 
111 Bedder-shaper Planter BED-SHAPER PLANTER 13 Plant 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
112 Lister-bedder, planter LISTER-BEDDER PLANTER 47 Plant 
113 No-till, Minimum Till, planter PLANTER NO-TILL 6-ROW 2 Plant 
114 Conventional, Regular planter STANHAY PLANTER 5 Plant 

115 Plant-Air Delivery/vacuum 
PLANTER AIR-DELIVERY 
6ROW 2 Plant 

116 Ridge till PLANTER RIDGE TILL 6 ROW 5 Plant 
117 No-till Planter Inrow Subsoiler DEEP RIPPER- SUBSOILER 6 Plant 

121 
Small Grains/Row Crops Combine-
Hillside COMBINE SELF-PROP HILLSD 0 Harvest 

122 
Small Grains/Row Crops Combine-
Self-propelled,2wd COMBINE SELF-PROP 2WD 0 Harvest 

123 
Small Grains/Row Crops Combine-
Self-propelled,4wd COMBINE SELF-PROP 4WD 0 Harvest 

124 
Small Grains/Row Crops Combine-
Track COMBINE SELF-PROP TRACK 0 Harvest 

125 
Small Grains/Row Crops Combine-
PTO/motor Mounted 

COMBINE ROW HD PTO/MTR 
MT 0 Harvest 

126 
Windrower-swather-(Grain/hay) 
PTO 

WINDROWER-SWTH SELF-
PROP 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

127 
Windrower-swather-(Grain/hay) 
Self propelled WINDROWER-SWATHER, PTO 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

128 Combine COMBINE SELF-PROP 2WD 0 Harvest 

129 Harvesting Equipment - Combine COMBINE SELF-PROP 2WD 0 Harvest 

130 Harvesting Equipment - Combine COMBINE SELF-PROP 2WD 0 Harvest 
131 Combine COMBINE SELF-PROP 2WD 0 Harvest 

132 Harvesting Equipment - Combine COMBINE SELF-PROP 2WD 0 Harvest 
133 Corn Picker CORN PICKER 0 Harvest 
134 Hand Harvesting Hand Harvest 0 Harvest 

135 
Harvesting Equipment - Tassel 
Stalker 

Harvesting Equipment - Tassel 
Stalker 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

140 ForHrv nokill APEX 
BALER all harvest except last of 
annual 0 Harvest 

141 Amish Harvester AMISH HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
142 Bale Wagon-PTO BALE WAGON, PTO 0 Hauling 
143 Bale Wagon-Self propelled BALE WAGON, SELF-PROP 0 Hauling 
144 Bale Loader BALE LOADER 0 Hauling 
145 Baler-Motor Mounted BALER, MOTOR MTD 0 Harvest 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
146 Baler-PTO(Large) BALER, PTO LARGE 0 Harvest 
147 Baler-PTO(Small) BALER, PTO SMALL 0 Harvest 
148 Baler-Self propelled BALER, SELF-PROPELLED 0 Harvest 
149 Mower-chopper-Rotary MOWER COND, PTO 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
150 Mower-Conditioner/PTO MOWER COND, PTO 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
151 Mower-Self propelled MOWER, SICKLE 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
152 Mower-Drum-disk MOWER, DRUM-DISC 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
153 Mower-Flail MOWER, FLAIL 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
154 Mower-Sickle MOWER, SICKLE 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
155 Rake-Dump RAKE, DUMP 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
156 Rake-Side Delivery RAKE, SIDE DELIVERY 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
157 Rake-Wheel RAKE, WHEEL 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
158 Stack Mover STACK MOVER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
159 Stacker, Automatic STACKER AUTOMATIC 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
160 Front End Loader FRONTEND LOADER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
161 Round Bale Mover STACK MOVER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

162 Harvesting Equipment - Hay Tedder Harvesting Equipment - Hay Tedder 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
171 Backhoe BACKHOE 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
172 Disk Border Maker DISK BORDER MAKER 33 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
173 Ditch Closer DITCH CLOSER 12 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
174 Ditched, Ditcher (V or rotary) DITCHER (VEE OR ROTARY) 12 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
175 Levee Plow Disk LEVEE-PLOW-DISC 39 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
176 Quarter Drain Machine Quarter Drain Machine 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
177 Rear Mounted Blade REAR MOUNTED BLADE 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
178 Corrugator CORRUGATOR 10 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
179 Land Plane Leveler LAND PLANE-LEVELER 18 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
180 Land Plane Leveler LAND PLANE-LEVELER 18 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
181 Laser Planer, Laser Leveler LASER PLANER 26 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
182 Gate Setter Gate Setter 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
183 Bulldozer Bulldozer 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
191 Burn Buggy BURNING UNIT 0 Burn 
192 Chaff/Straw Saver CHAFF-STRAW SAVER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
193 Electric-discharge Weed Killer ELECTRIC WEED KILLER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
194 General purpose wagon/cart UTILITY TRAILER 10 FT 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
195 Hauling - Hay wagon GRAIN/HAY WAGON 0 Hauling 
196 Off-field Thresher OFF-FIELD THRESHER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
197 Rock Picker ROCK PICKER 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
198 Rock Windrower or Rake ROCK WINDROWER OR RAKE 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
199 Rodent Killer RODENT KILLER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
200 Roller Groover ROLLER GROOVER 3 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

201 Rubber-wheeled Weed Puller 
RUBBER-WHEEL WEED 
PULLER 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

202 Flail Shredder MOWER, FLAIL 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
203 Rotary Shredder ROTARY MOWER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
204 Silage Harvester SILAGE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
205 Stalk Shredder, Stalk Cutter STALK SHREDDER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
206 Swath Roller SWATH ROLLER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

207 Tractor or Truck - No Attachments TRUCK PICKUP  1/2 TON 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
208 Gravity Wagon GRAVITY WAGON 0 Hauling 
209 Hauling - Grain cart with auger GRAIN/HAY WAGON 0 Hauling 
211 Chopper (cotton Stalk Cutter) COTTON CHOPPER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
212 Module Builder COTTON MODULE BUILDER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
213 Gleaner, cotton COTTON GLEANER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
214 Picker-Mounted, cotton COTTON PICKER 0 Harvest 
215 Picker-Self-propelled, cotton COTTON PICKER 0 Harvest 
216 Rood Machine, cotton harvest COTTON ROOD MACHINE 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
217 Stripper-Mounted COTTON STRIPPER (MTD) 0 Harvest 
218 Stripper-Pull Type COTTON STRIPPER PULL-TYPE 0 Harvest 
219 Stripper-Self propelled COTTON STRIPPER SELF-PROP 0 Harvest 
220 Trailer TRAILER 40 FT 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
221 Boll Buggy COTTON TRAILER 0 Hauling 
222 Hauling - Dump wagon GRAIN/HAY WAGON 0 Hauling 
223 Flame Thrower BURNING UNIT 0 Burn 
231 Beater-sugar beet pre-harvest MOWER, FLAIL 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

233 
Harvester-Regular or Direct, sugar 
beet BEET HARVESTER 27 Harvest 

234 Harvester-Tank, sugar beet BEET HARVESTER 27 Harvest 
235 Harvester-Other, sugar beet BEET HARVESTER 27 Harvest 

236 
Thinner-beet Mechanical 
(Electronic) 

Thinner-beet Mechanical 
(Electronic) 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

237 Thinner Bt Mechanical Random Thinner Bt Mechanical Random 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
238 Planter PLANTER REGULAR 8 ROW 5 Plant 
239 Topper, sugar beet harvest BEET TOPPER 12 HP 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
240 Misc Aerator from spike tooth harrow 13 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

251 
Mechanical Harvester - Multi-pass 
(self-propelled) Mechanical Harvest tobacco 0 Harvest 

252 
Mechanical Harvester - tobacco 
Last-over (self-propelled) Mechanical Harvest tobacco 0 Harvest 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 

253 
Mechanical Harvester - Once-over 
(self-propelled) Mechanical Harvest tobacco  0 Harvest 

254 
Priming Aids - tobacco Field Box 
Filling 

Priming Aids - tobacco Field Box 
Filling 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

255 Priming Aids - Field Racking Priming Aids - Field Racking 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

256 
Priming Aids - Looping on Sticks in 
Field 

Priming Aids - Looping on Sticks in 
Field 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

257 Priming Aids - tobacco Other Priming Aids - tobacco Other 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
258 Trailer/Wagon/Cart TRAILER 40 FT 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
259 Transplanter TRANSPLANTER 4-ROW 12FT 5 Plant 
260 Transplant Digger Transplant Digger 25 Plant 
261 DRYFTRLR DRYFTRLR 0 Fertilizer application 
262 Stripping Machine Stripping Machine 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
263 Stripper, Carousel Stripper, Carousel 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

264 Swinging Frame or Schaffel Wagon Swinging Frame or Schaffel Wagon 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
265 LQDFTRLR LQDFTRLR 0 Fertilizer application 
266 MANSPDER MANSPDER 0 Fertilizer application 
267 SPFTSPDR SPFTSPDR 0 Fertilizer application 
268 ANIMAL ANIMAL 0 Fertilizer application 
270 Tobacco Transplanter Tobacco Transplanter 5 Plant 

271 
Mechanical Harvester - Multi-pass 
(PTO driven) Mechanical Harvest tobacco 0 Harvest 

272 
Mechanical Harvester - Last-over 
(PTO driven) Mechanical Harvest tobacco 0 Harvest 

273 
Mechanical Harvester - Once-over 
(PTO driven) Mechanical Harvest tobacco 0 Harvest 

277 Hand Planted tobacco TRANSPLANTER 4-ROW 12FT 5 Plant 
281 Combine, PTO COMBINE, Peanut 0 Harvest 
282 Digger-shaker, peanut PEANUT DIGGER-SHAKER 18 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
283 Shaker-inverter, peanut harvest PEANUT SHAKER-INVERTER 18 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
284 Reshaker-conditioner peanut PEANUT RESHAKER-COND 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
285 Vine cutter PEANUT VINE CUTTER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
286 Peanut Equipment - Wagon PEANUT WAGON 0 Hauling 
291 Combine, PTO, before baler COMBINE, Peanut, before baler 10 Harvest 
301 Trucks - Single Axle TRUCK SGL AXLE-DIESEL 2TO 0 Hauling 

302 Trucks - Double Axle 
TRUCK TNDM AXLE-DIES 
4TON 0 Hauling 

303 Trucks - Tri-Axle TRUCK SEMI W TRAILER-DIES 0 Hauling 
304 Trucks - Semi TRUCK SEMI W TRAILER-DIES 0 Hauling 
305 Trucks - Other truck TRUCK PICKUP  1/2 TON 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
306 Fruit Nut Vine root removal Fruit Nut Vine root removal 53 Harvest 
307 fruitNutPrune fruitNutPrune 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
308 fruitNutThin fruitNutThin 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
309 fruitNutHarv fruitNutHarv 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
349 burn leaves trash 12% burn leaves trash 12% 0 Harvest 

350 
Sugarcane Equipment - Billet 
Planters 

MECHANICAL PLANTER 
SUGARCANE 13 Plant 

351 
Sugarcane Equipment - Hand 
Planters 

MECHANICAL PLANTER 
SUGARCANE 13 Plant 

352 
Sugarcane Equipment - Single Row 
Chopper Harvester CANE HARVESTER 1 ROW 0 Harvest 

353 
Sugarcane Equipment - Single Row 
Soldier Harvester CANE HARVESTER 1 ROW 0 Harvest 

354 
Sugarcane Equipment - Two Row 
Soldier Harvesters CANE HARVESTER 2 ROW 0 Harvest 

355 
Sugarcane Equipment - Billet, field 
transfer wagon CANE WAGON 10TON 0 Hauling 

356 
Sugarcane Equipment - Wholestalk, 
field transfer wagon CANE WAGON 10TON 0 Hauling 

357 
Sugarcane Equipment - Wholestalk 
Loader, field SP CANE LOADER 0 Hauling 

358 Root Crop Digger Harvester POTATO HARVESTER 27 Harvest 
359 Vegetable Planter BEET PLANTER 8 ROW 5 Plant 
360 Vegetable Picker (Snap Bean) Bean Picker 0 Harvest 

363 Sugarcane Equipment - Row Shaver SUGARCANE SHAVER 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
364 Plastic Mulcher Bedder CANE HARVESTER 2 ROW 14 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
365 Vegetable Trans Planter Vegetable Transplanter 5 Plant 

366 Row-Disk Sweep, Shovel; cultivator 
ROLLING CULTIVATOR 
GE15FT 16 Plow, Cultivate, Other 

369 ATV general ATV general 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
370 Harvest combine for stover Combine for Stover 0 Harvest 
371 Harvest stover40 stover40 0 Harvest 
372 Harvest stover60 stover60 0 Harvest 
373 Harvest stover80 stover80 0 Harvest 

374 Med Residue Baler before Graze 
Harvest Straw after combine before 
graze 0 Harvest 

399 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
401 KILL KILL 0 Kill 
402 Combine - potato Potato Combine 37 Harvest 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
403 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Fertilizer application 
404 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast incorp 14 Fertilizer application 
405 Fertilizer application operation In furrow or with seed or band 5 Fertilizer application 
406 Fertilizer application operation With irrigation water 0 Fertilizer application 
407 Fertilizer application operation Knifed or injected 7 Fertilizer application 

408 Fertilizer application operation 
Banded or side dressed on or above 
row 5 Fertilizer application 

409 Fertilizer application operation Foliar or directed spray 0 Fertilizer application 
411 Harvester vegetable greens VEG HARVEST Greens 0 Harvest 
412 Harvester turnip or radish root VEG HARVEST Root 27 Harvest 
413 Harvester sod turf Sod Harv 11 Harvest 
414 Harvester Brussel sprouts VEG HARVEST Brussel sprouts 0 Harvest 
415 Harvester onions Onion Harv 26 Harvest 
416 tying machine tying machine 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
417 tobacco topper tobacco topper 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
418 Harvester green bean or pea VEG HARVEST pea 0 Harvest 
419 Harvester tomato VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
420 Harvester sweet corn VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
421 Harvester pumpkin or squash VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
422 Harvester sweet potatoes VEGETABLE HARVESTER 27 Harvest 
423 Harvester cabbage or lettuce VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
424 Harvester melons VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
425 Harvester chili or hot peppers VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
426 Harvester cucumbers VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
427 Harvester eggplant or bell pepper VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
428 Harvester celery VEGETABLE HARVESTER 11 Harvest 
429 Harvester strawberries VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
430 Harvester cauliflower or broccoli VEGETABLE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
431 Harvester graze grain then kill Graze 0 Harvest 
432 Harvester combine for straw Straw harvester 0 Harvest 
433 Med Residue Baler Harvester Straw after combine 0 Harvest 
434 High Residue Baler Harvester Straw after mower 0 Harvest 
435 Transplanter, Carousel Transplanter, Carousel 5 Plant 
437 Clear Cut tree clear cutting 0 Harvest 
438 Tree Hole Punch planter for tree seedlings 11 Plant 
439 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Fertilizer application 
440 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast incorp 14 Fertilizer application 
441 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Fertilizer application 
442 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast incorp 14 Fertilizer application 
443 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast incorp 7 Fertilizer application 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
444 Fertilizer application operation With irrigation water 0 Fertilizer application 
445 Fertilizer application operation With irrigation water 0 Fertilizer application 
448 Harvester forage then graze Harvester forage then graze 0 Harvest 
449 Low Residue Baler Harvest Straw 0 Harvest 
450 Idle Fallow Placeholder Fallow placeholder 0 Plant 
451 Chisel Plow 6-inch CHISEL PLOW GT21FT 45 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
452 Chisel Plow 12-inch CHISEL PLOW GT15FT 46 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
453 Chisel Plow 15-inch CHISEL PLOW LE15FT 93 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
454 Deep Ripper 10-inch DEEP RIPPER- SUBSOILER 50 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
455 Deep Ripper 16-inch DEEP RIPPER- SUBSOILER 64 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
456 Subsoiler 10-inch DEEP RIPPER- SUBSOILER 50 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
457 Subsoiler 18-inch DEEP RIPPER- SUBSOILER 82 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
458 Disk-chisel 4-inch DISK CHISEL (MULCH TILLER 18 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
459 Disk-chisel 8-inch DISK CHISEL (MULCH TILLER 27 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
460 Offset Disk-Heavy Disk 6-inch OFFSET DIS/HEAVDUTY GE19F 42 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
461 Offset Disk-Heavy Disk 12-inch OFFSET DIS/HEAVDUTY14-18F 53 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
462 Disk bedder -Hipper 4-inch BEDDER DISK-HIPPER 25 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
463 Disk bedder -Hipper 6-inch BEDDER DISK-HIPPER 34 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
464 Sub-soil Bedder 6-inch SUBSOILER-BEDDER HIP-RIP 32 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
465 Sub-soil Bedder 15-inch SUBSOILER-BEDDER HIP-RIP 64 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
466 Mower-Flail MOWER, FLAIL w/no removal 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
467 Harvest graze grain Graze 0 Harvest 
468 Start Grazing Start Grazing 0 Graze 
469 Stop Grazing Stop Grazing 0 Graze 
470 Stop Grazing Stop Grazing 0 Graze 
471 Stop Grazing Stop Grazing 0 Graze 
472 Stop Grazing Stop Grazing 0 Graze 
473 Stop Grazing Stop Grazing 0 Graze 
474 Stop drainage flow Stop drainage flow 0 Stop drainage flow 
475 Open drainage flow Open drainage flow 0 Open drainage flow 
476 Paddy build Paddy build 12 Build furrow dikes 
477 Paddy remove Paddy remove 0 Destroy furrow dikes 
478 block infiltration for rice prod block infiltration for rice prod 16 Puddle 
479 open infiltration for rice prod open infiltration for rice prod 16 Destroy puddle 
480 Start graze reported to NASS Start graze reported to NASS 0 Graze 
481 Stop graze reported to NASS Stop graze reported to NASS 0 Graze 
482 kill CC with pesticide kill CC with pesticide 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
483 Silage Harvester SILAGE HARVESTER 0 Harvest 
484 Mower-Flail MOWER, FLAIL w/no removal 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
485 Picker Mtd w grazing COTTON PICKER w grazing 0 Harvest 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
486 Combine, PTO, forage COMBINE, Peanut, forage 10 Harvest 
500 CENTER PIVOT SPRINKLER CENTER PIVOT SPRINKLER 0 Irrigation 
501 IRRIGATION 100HP MOTOR IRRIGATION 100HP MOTOR 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
502 FURROW IRRIGATION FURROW IRRIGATION 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
504 IRR12 AC IN IRR12 AC IN 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
505 IRR10 AC IN IRR10 AC IN 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
506 IRR8 AC IN IRR8 AC IN 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
507 IRR6 AC IN IRR6 AC IN 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
508 IRR5 AC IN IRR5 AC IN 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
509 IRR4 AC IN IRR4 AC IN 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
510 IRRIGATE IRRIGATE 0 Irrigation 
511 IRRIGATE IRRIGATE 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
521 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Fertilizer application 
522 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast incorp 14 Fertilizer application 
523 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Fertilizer application 
524 Fertilizer application operation In furrow or with seed or band 5 Fertilizer application 
525 Fertilizer application operation With irrigation water 0 Fertilizer application 
526 Fertilizer application operation Knifed or injected 7 Fertilizer application 

527 Fertilizer application operation 
Banded or side dressed on or above 
row 5 Fertilizer application 

528 Fertilizer application operation Foliar or directed spray 0 Fertilizer application 
529 Fertilizer application operation Foliar or directed spray 0 Fertilizer application 
530 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Fertilizer application 
531 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast incorp 14 Fertilizer application 
532 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Fertilizer application 
533 Fertilizer application operation In furrow or with seed or band 5 Fertilizer application 
534 Fertilizer application operation With irrigation water 0 Fertilizer application 
535 Fertilizer application operation Knifed or injected 7 Fertilizer application 

536 Fertilizer application operation 
Banded or side dressed on or above 
row 5 Fertilizer application 

537 Fertilizer application operation Foliar or directed spray 0 Fertilizer application 
538 Fertilizer application operation Foliar or directed spray 0 Fertilizer application 
539 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Fertilizer application 
540 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast incorp 14 Fertilizer application 
541 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast no incorp 0 Fertilizer application 
542 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast incorp 14 Fertilizer application 
543 Fertilizer application operation Surface Broadcast incorp 12 Fertilizer application 
544 Fertilizer application operation With irrigation water 0 Fertilizer application 
545 Fertilizer application operation With irrigation water 0 Fertilizer application 
551 Hand-move Hand-move 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
600 SiphTubeUnlndDtch-Dtch SiphTubeUnlndDtch-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
601 SiphTubeLndDtch-Dtch SiphTubeLndDtch-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
602 PortlSysUnlndDtch-Dtch PortlSysUnlndDtch-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
603 PortlSysLndDtch-Dtch PortlSysLndDtch-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
604 AnyPolyPipeSys-Dtch AnyPolyPipeSys-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
605 GtdPipeNotPoly-Dtch GtdPipeNotPoly-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
606 ImprvdGtdPipeSrgCble-Dtch ImprvdGtdPipeSrgCble-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
607 SubIrrig-Dtch SubIrrig-Dtch 6 Irrigation 
608 OpenDisch-Dtch OpenDisch-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
609 Other-Dtch Other-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
610 HndMv-Pipe HndMv-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
611 Solid_PermSet-Pipe Solid_PermSet-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
612 SideRoll_WhlLn-Pipe SideRoll_WhlLn-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
613 CntPiv_LinMvImptSpr-Pipe CntPiv_LinMvImptSpr-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
614 CntPiv_linMvLowPrs-Pipe CntPiv_linMvLowPrs-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
615 CntPiv_linMvNrGrndEmit-Pipe CntPiv_linMvNrGrndEmit-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
616 Big Gun -Pipe Big Gun -Pipe 0 Irrigation 
617 LowFlowIrr-Pipe LowFlowIrr-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
618 OtherPres-Pipe OtherPres-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
619 SiphTubeUnlndDtch-Pipe SiphTubeUnlndDtch-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
620 SiphTubeLndDtch-Pipe SiphTubeLndDtch-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
621 PortlSysUnlndDtch-Pipe PortlSysUnlndDtch-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
622 PortlSysLndDtch-Pipe PortlSysLndDtch-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
623 AnyPolyPipeSys-Pipe AnyPolyPipeSys-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
624 GtdPipeNotPoly-Pipe GtdPipeNotPoly-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
625 ImprvdGtdPipeSrgCble-Pipe ImprvdGtdPipeSrgCble-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
626 SubIrrig-Pipe SubIrrig-Pipe 6 Irrigation 
627 OpenDisch-Pipe OpenDisch-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
628 Other-Pipe Other-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
629 SiphTubeUnlndDtch-DtchIWM SiphTubeUnlndDtch-DtchIWM 0 Irrigation 
630 SiphTubeLndDtch-DtchIWM SiphTubeLndDtch-DtchIWM 0 Irrigation 
631 PortlSysUnlndDtch-DtchIWM PortlSysUnlndDtch-DtchIWM 0 Irrigation 
632 PortlSysLndDtch-DtchIWM PortlSysLndDtch-DtchIWM 0 Irrigation 
633 AnyPolyPipeSys-DtchIWM AnyPolyPipeSys-DtchIWM 0 Irrigation 
634 GtdPipeNotPoly-DtchIWM GtdPipeNotPoly-DtchIWM 0 Irrigation 

635 ImprvdGtdPipeSrgCble-DtchIWM ImprvdGtdPipeSrgCble-DtchIWM 0 Irrigation 
636 SubIrrig-DtchIWM SubIrrig-DtchIWM 6 Irrigation 
637 OpenDisch-DtchIWM OpenDisch-DtchIWM 0 Irrigation 
638 Other-DtchIWM Other-DtchIWM 0 Irrigation 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
639 HndMv-PipeIWM HndMv-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
640 Solid_PermSet-PipeIWM Solid_PermSet-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
641 SideRoll_WhlLn-PipeIWM SideRoll_WhlLn-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
642 CntPiv_LinMvImptSpr-PipeIWM CntPiv_LinMvImptSpr-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
643 CntPiv_linMvLowPrs-PipeIWM CntPiv_linMvLowPrs-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 

644 
CntPiv_linMvNrGrndEmit-
PipeIWM 

CntPiv_linMvNrGrndEmit-
PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 

645 Big Gun -PipeIWM Big Gun -PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
646 LowFlowIrr-PipeIWM LowFlowIrr-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
647 OtherPres-PipeIWM OtherPres-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
648 SiphTubeUnlndDtch-PipeIWM SiphTubeUnlndDtch-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
649 SiphTubeLndDtch-PipeIWM SiphTubeLndDtch-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
650 PortlSysUnlndDtch-PipeIWM PortlSysUnlndDtch-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
651 PortlSysLndDtch-PipeIWM PortlSysLndDtch-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
652 AnyPolyPipeSys-PipeIWM AnyPolyPipeSys-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
653 GtdPipeNotPoly-PipeIWM GtdPipeNotPoly-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 

654 ImprvdGtdPipeSrgCble-PipeIWM ImprvdGtdPipeSrgCble-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
655 SubIrrig-PipeIWM SubIrrig-PipeIWM 6 Irrigation 
656 OpenDisch-PipeIWM OpenDisch-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
657 Other-PipeIWM Other-PipeIWM 0 Irrigation 
658 NP PortlSysUnlndDtch-Dtch NP PortlSysUnlndDtch-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
659 NP GtdPipeNotPoly-Dtch NP GtdPipeNotPoly-Dtch 0 Irrigation 
660 NP PortlSysUnlndDtch-Pipe NP PortlSysUnlndDtch-Pipe 0 Irrigation 
661 NP GtdPipeNotPoly-Pipe NP GtdPipeNotPoly-Pipe 0 Irrigation 

669 
Chemical Applicators - Aerial 
(Fixed wing or rotary wing) AERIAL CHEM APPLICATION 0 Pesticide application 

670 
Chemical Applicators - Implement 
attached (boom type sprayer) CHEM APPL ATT TO IMPL 11 Pesticide application 

671 
Chemical Applicators - Large Self-
propelled or Truck CHEM APPL LG SELF-PROP 0 Pesticide application 

672 
Chemical Applicators - Motorcycle 
or ATV Sprayer ATV/MOTORCYCLE 0 Pesticide application 

673 
Chemical Applicators - Small Self-
Propelled Sprayer CHEM APPL SM SELF-PROP 0 Pesticide application 

674 Chemical Applicators - Small Truck 
CHEM APPL SMTRUCK SKID 
MT 0 Pesticide application 

675 
Chemical Applicators - Tractor 
Mounted CHEM APPL GE30FT TRACT MT 0 Pesticide application 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 

676 
Chemical Applicators - Trailer 
mounted CHEM APPL GE30FT TRLR MTD 0 Pesticide application 

677 Chemical Application - Sprayer SPRAYER 0 Pesticide application 
678 Pest Irrigation (chemigation) Pest Irrigation (chemigation) 0 Pesticide application 
679 Tandem disk 14-18 feet TANDEM DISK REG 14-18FT 37 Pesticide application 

680 
Perennial Seed Combine-Self-
propelled,2wd 

COMBINE SELF-PROP 2WD - rep 
of 122, run builder 0 Harvest 

681 Seed combine for straw 
Seed comb before straw harv, from 
432 0 Harvest 

683 
Harvest Straw after combine, 
perennial 

Harvest Straw after combine, 
perennial 0 Harvest 

684 
Harvest Straw after mower, 
perennial 

Harvest Straw after mower, 
perennial 0 Harvest 

685 Silage Harvester no kill SILAGE HARVESTER no kill 0 Harvest 
700 Start Graze Start Graze 0 Graze 
701 Stop Grazing Stop Grazing 0 Graze 
704 Seed furrow Seed furrow 11 Pesticide application 
705 Chemigation Chemigation 0 Pesticide application 
706 Chisel/injection/knife Chisel/injection/knife 10 Pesticide application 
708 Direct spray foliar Direct spray foliar 0 Pesticide application 
710 Seed treatment  Seed treatment  11 Pesticide application 
711 Brdcstgrd Broadcast ground 0 Pesticide application 
712 Brdcstgrdhood Broadcast ground hood 0 Pesticide application 
713 Brdcstgrdfoliar Broadcast ground foliar 0 Pesticide application 
721 Brdcstgrdinc Broadcast ground incorporated 11 Pesticide application 
722 Brdcstgrdhdinc Broadcast ground hood incorporated 11 Pesticide application 
731 Brdcstair Broadcast aerial 0 Pesticide application 
732 Brdcstairfoliar Broadcast aerial foliar 0 Pesticide application 
771 Band/side dress Band/side dress 0 Pesticide application 
772 Band/ side dress hd Band/ side dress hood 0 Pesticide application 
773 Band/ side dress fol Band/ side dress foliar 0 Pesticide application 
776 Band/ side dress inj Band/ side dress injected 10 Pesticide application 
791 Spottrmt Spot treatment 0 Pesticide application 
792 Spottrmthood Spot treatment hood 0 Pesticide application 
793 Spottrmtfoliar Spot treatment foliar 0 Pesticide application 
796 Transplanter TRANSPLANTER 4-ROW 12FT 5 Plant 
901 plant almond plant almond 5 Plant 
902 plant pistachio plant pistachio 5 Plant 
903 plant walnut plant walnut 5 Plant 
904 plant olive plant olive 5 Plant 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
905 plant pear Bartlett plant pear Bartlett 5 Plant 
906 plant sweet cherry plant sweet cherry 5 Plant 
907 plant orange navel plant orange navel 5 Plant 
908 plant grape fresh plant grape fresh 5 Plant 
909 plant grape dry plant grape dry 5 Plant 
910 plant peach cling plant peach cling 5 Plant 
911 prune p5 almond prune p5 almond 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
912 prune p5 pistachio prune p5 pistachio 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
913 prune p5 walnut prune p5 walnut 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
914 prune p5 olive prune p5 olive 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
915 prune p5 pear Bartlett prune p5 pear Bartlett 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
916 prune p5 sweet cherry prune p5 sweet cherry 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
917 prune p5 orange navel prune p5 orange navel 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
918 prune p5 grape fresh prune p5 grape fresh 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
919 prune p5 grape dry prune p5 grape dry 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
920 prune p5 peach cling prune p5 peach cling 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
921 prune p6 almond prune p6 almond 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
922 prune p6 pistachio prune p6 pistachio 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
923 prune p6 walnut prune p6 walnut 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
924 prune p6 olive prune p6 olive 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
925 prune p6 pear Bartlett prune p6 pear Bartlett 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
926 prune p6 sweet cherry prune p6 sweet cherry 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
927 prune p6 orange navel prune p6 orange navel 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
928 prune p6 grape fresh prune p6 grape fresh 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
929 prune p6 grape dry prune p6 grape dry 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
930 prune p6 peach cling prune p6 peach cling 0 Plow, Cultivate, Other 
931 prune p7 almond prune p7 almond 0 Harvest 
932 prune p7 pistachio prune p7 pistachio 0 Harvest 
933 prune p7 walnut prune p7 walnut 0 Harvest 
934 prune p7 olive prune p7 olive 0 Harvest 
935 prune p7 pear Bartlett prune p7 pear Bartlett 0 Harvest 
936 prune p7 sweet cherry prune p7 sweet cherry 0 Harvest 
937 prune p7 orange navel prune p7 orange navel 0 Harvest 
938 prune p7 grape fresh prune p7 grape fresh 0 Harvest 
939 prune p7 grape dry prune p7 grape dry 0 Harvest 
940 prune p7 peach cling prune p7 peach cling 0 Harvest 
941 harvest p6 almond harvest p6 almond 0 Harvest 
942 harvest p6 pistachio harvest p6 pistachio 0 Harvest 
943 harvest p6 walnut harvest p6 walnut 0 Harvest 
944 harvest p6 olive harvest p6 olive 0 Harvest 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
945 harvest p6 pear Bartlett harvest p6 pear Bartlett 0 Harvest 
946 harvest p6 sweet cherry harvest p6 sweet cherry 0 Harvest 
947 harvest p6 orange navel harvest p6 orange navel 0 Harvest 
948 harvest p6 grape fresh harvest p6 grape fresh 0 Harvest 
949 harvest p6 grape dry harvest p6 grape dry 0 Harvest 
950 harvest p6 peach cling harvest p6 peach cling 0 Harvest 
951 harvest p7 almond harvest p7 almond 0 Harvest 
952 harvest p7 pistachio harvest p7 pistachio 0 Harvest 
953 harvest p7 walnut harvest p7 walnut 0 Harvest 
954 harvest p7 olive harvest p7 olive 0 Harvest 
955 harvest p7 pear Bartlett harvest p7 pear Bartlett 0 Harvest 
956 harvest p7 sweet cherry harvest p7 sweet cherry 0 Harvest 
957 harvest p7 orange navel harvest p7 orange navel 0 Harvest 
958 harvest p7 grape fresh harvest p7 grape fresh 0 Harvest 
959 harvest p7 grape dry harvest p7 grape dry 0 Harvest 
960 harvest p7 peach cling harvest p7 peach cling 0 Harvest 
1001 Irrigation - efficiency 54% Irrigation - efficiency 54% 0 Irrigation 
1002 Irrigation - efficiency 55% Irrigation - efficiency 55% 0 Irrigation 
1003 Irrigation - efficiency 56% Irrigation - efficiency 56% 0 Irrigation 
1004 Irrigation - efficiency 57% Irrigation - efficiency 57% 0 Irrigation 
1005 Irrigation - efficiency 58% Irrigation - efficiency 58% 0 Irrigation 
1006 Irrigation - efficiency 59% Irrigation - efficiency 59% 0 Irrigation 
1007 Irrigation - efficiency 60% Irrigation - efficiency 60% 0 Irrigation 
1008 Irrigation - efficiency 61% Irrigation - efficiency 61% 0 Irrigation 
1009 Irrigation - efficiency 62% Irrigation - efficiency 62% 0 Irrigation 
1010 Irrigation - efficiency 63% Irrigation - efficiency 63% 0 Irrigation 
1011 Irrigation - efficiency 64% Irrigation - efficiency 64% 0 Irrigation 
1012 Irrigation - efficiency 65% Irrigation - efficiency 65% 0 Irrigation 
1013 Irrigation - efficiency 66% Irrigation - efficiency 66% 0 Irrigation 
1014 Irrigation - efficiency 67% Irrigation - efficiency 67% 0 Irrigation 
1015 Irrigation - efficiency 68% Irrigation - efficiency 68% 0 Irrigation 
1016 Irrigation - efficiency 69% Irrigation - efficiency 69% 0 Irrigation 
1017 Irrigation - efficiency 70% Irrigation - efficiency 70% 0 Irrigation 
1018 Irrigation - efficiency 71% Irrigation - efficiency 71% 0 Irrigation 
1019 Irrigation - efficiency 72% Irrigation - efficiency 72% 0 Irrigation 
1020 Irrigation - efficiency 73% Irrigation - efficiency 73% 0 Irrigation 
1021 Irrigation - efficiency 74% Irrigation - efficiency 74% 0 Irrigation 
1022 Irrigation - efficiency 75% Irrigation - efficiency 75% 0 Irrigation 
1023 Irrigation - efficiency 76% Irrigation - efficiency 76% 0 Irrigation 
1024 Irrigation - efficiency 77% Irrigation - efficiency 77% 0 Irrigation 



ID CEAP Name Description STIR Operation Type 
1025 Irrigation - efficiency 78% Irrigation - efficiency 78% 0 Irrigation 
1026 Irrigation - efficiency 79% Irrigation - efficiency 79% 0 Irrigation 
1027 Irrigation - efficiency 80% Irrigation - efficiency 80% 0 Irrigation 
1028 Irrigation - efficiency 81% Irrigation - efficiency 81% 0 Irrigation 
1029 Irrigation - efficiency 82% Irrigation - efficiency 82% 0 Irrigation 
1030 Irrigation - efficiency 83% Irrigation - efficiency 83% 0 Irrigation 
1031 Irrigation - efficiency 84% Irrigation - efficiency 84% 0 Irrigation 
1032 Irrigation - efficiency 85% Irrigation - efficiency 85% 0 Irrigation 
1033 Irrigation - efficiency 86% Irrigation - efficiency 86% 0 Irrigation 
1034 Irrigation - efficiency 87% Irrigation - efficiency 87% 0 Irrigation 
1035 Irrigation - efficiency 88% Irrigation - efficiency 88% 0 Irrigation 
1036 Irrigation - efficiency 89% Irrigation - efficiency 89% 0 Irrigation 
1037 Irrigation - efficiency 90% Irrigation - efficiency 90% 0 Irrigation 
1038 Irrigation - efficiency 91% Irrigation - efficiency 91% 0 Irrigation 
1039 Irrigation - efficiency 92% Irrigation - efficiency 92% 0 Irrigation 
1040 Irrigation - efficiency 93% Irrigation - efficiency 93% 0 Irrigation 
1041 Irrigation - efficiency 94% Irrigation - efficiency 94% 0 Irrigation 
1042 Irrigation - efficiency 95% Irrigation - efficiency 95% 0 Irrigation 
1043 Irrigation - efficiency 96% Irrigation - efficiency 96% 0 Irrigation 
1044 Irrigation - efficiency 97% Irrigation - efficiency 97% 0 Irrigation 
1045 Irrigation - efficiency 98% Irrigation - efficiency 98% 0 Irrigation 
1046 Irrigation - efficiency 99% Irrigation - efficiency 99% 0 Irrigation 
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